

Nos. 11-9001 & 11-9002

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

ANSCHUTZ COMPANY; PHILIP F. ANSCHUTZ;  
NANCY P. ANSCHUTZ,

Petitioners-Appellants

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent-Appellee

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE DECISIONS OF THE  
UNITED STATES TAX COURT (Judge Joseph R. Goeke)

---

ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED

---

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE

---

GILBERT S. ROTHENBERG  
*Acting Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

RICHARD FARBER (202) 514-2959  
JUDITH A. HAGLEY (202) 514-8126

*Attorneys  
Tax Division  
Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 502  
Washington, D.C. 20044*

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of contents . . . . .	i
Table of authorities . . . . .	iii
Acronym glossary . . . . .	vii
Statement of related cases . . . . .	viii
Statement of the issue . . . . .	1
Statement of the facts . . . . .	1
A. Background . . . . .	1
B. The parties . . . . .	3
C. Master Stock Purchase Agreement . . . . .	6
1. VPFCs . . . . .	8
2. Pledge Agreements . . . . .	13
3. Share Lending Agreements . . . . .	13
4. The Stock Transactions . . . . .	16
D. Taxpayers' tax reporting . . . . .	18
E. Tax Court proceedings . . . . .	19
F. Tax Court's opinion . . . . .	21
Summary of argument . . . . .	24
Argument:	
The Tax Court correctly determined that taxpayers' Stock Transactions were a sale for tax purposes . . . . .	26
Standard of review . . . . .	26

	Page
A. Introduction .....	26
B. The Tax Court correctly found that TAC had transferred the benefits and burdens of the stock at issue to DLJ in 2000-2001 .....	31
1. The record fully supports the Tax Court’s findings that, in exchange for valuable consideration exceeding \$350 million, TAC transferred to DLJ legal title, possession, the right to vote, the risk of loss, and a major portion of the opportunity for gain in the stock at issue .....	33
2. Taxpayers’ contention that the Master Stock Purchase Agreement did not reduce TAC’s risk of loss or opportunity for gain in the stock transferred to DLJ conflicts with the position that they took in the Tax Court and lacks any support .....	39
3. TAC’s recall right (which it exercised for tax purposes, not business purposes, years after it sold the stock) does not alter the fact that TAC had transferred the benefits and burdens of ownership to DLJ in 2000-2001 .....	45
C. The Tax Court’s finding that the PVFCs and the Share Lending Agreements were part of one integrated transaction is fully supported by the record .....	49
D. Taxpayers’ reliance on Revenue Ruling 2003-7 is misplaced .....	56

	Page
E. Taxpayers’ Stock Transactions did not qualify for non-recognition treatment under § 1058 . . . . .	61
1. Tax treatment of securities loans . . . . .	61
2. The Master Stock Purchase Agreement does not qualify for non-recognition treatment under § 1058 because it reduces taxpayers’ “risk of loss” and “opportunity for gain” from the stock . . . . .	65
3. Taxpayers’ reliance on authorities other than § 1058 to establish a basis for non-recognition treatment for their purported share lending is misplaced . . . . .	69
Conclusion . . . . .	72
Statement regarding oral argument . . . . .	72
Certificate of compliance . . . . .	73
Certificate of service . . . . .	74

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Associated Wholesale Grocers, Inc. v. United States</i> , 927 F.2d 1517 (10th Cir. 1991). . . . .	49
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997). . . . .	59
<i>Bear v. Commissioner</i> , 650 F.2d 1167 (10th Cir. 1981). . . . .	26
<i>Beech Aircraft Corp. v. United States</i> , 797 F.2d 920 (10th Cir. 1986). . . . .	43
<i>Bradford v. United States</i> , 444 F.2d 1133 (Ct. Cl. 1971). . . . .	32
<i>Commissioner v. Brown</i> , 380 U.S. 563 (1965). . . . .	27
<i>Commissioner v. Glenshaw Glass Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 426 (1955). . . . .	27

	Page(s)
Cases (continued):	
<i>Commissioner v. Nat'l Alfalfa Dehydrating &amp; Milling Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 134 (1974).....	54
<i>Commissioner v. Schleier</i> , 515 U.S. 323 (1995).....	69
<i>Cruttenden v. Commissioner</i> , 644 F.2d 1368 (9th Cir. 1981). . . . .	2
<i>Donoghue v. Centillium Communications Inc.</i> , No. 05-4082, 2006 WL 775122 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2006) . . . . .	43
<i>Dunne v. Commissioner</i> , 95 T.C.M. (CCH) 1236 (2008). . . . .	28, 37
<i>Frank Lyon Co. v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 561 (1978). . . . .	31, 53
<i>Gail v. United States</i> , 58 F.3d 580 (10th Cir. 1995). . . . .	41
<i>Gralapp v. United States</i> , 458 F.2d 1158 (10th Cir. 1972). . . . .	37
<i>Gray v. Commissioner</i> , 561 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1977). . . . .	27
<i>H.J. Heinz Co. v. United States</i> , 76 Fed. Cl. 570 (2007). . . . .	28
<i>Helvering v. Ala. Asphaltic Limestone Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 179 (1942).....	54
<i>Helvering v. Southwest Consol. Corp.</i> , 315 U.S. 194 (1942). . . . .	71
<i>Hope v. Commissioner</i> , 471 F.2d 738 (3d Cir. 1973). . . . .	47, 49, 59
<i>Houck v. Hinds</i> , 215 F.2d 673 (10th Cir. 1954).....	50
<i>J.B.N. Tel. Co. v. United States</i> , 638 F.2d 227 (10th Cir. 1981). . . . .	27
<i>John Zink Co. v. Zink</i> , 241 F.3d 1256 (10th Cir. 2001).....	40
<i>Miami Nat'l Bank v. Commissioner</i> , 67 T.C. 793 (1977).....	35, 36
<i>Pac. Coast Music Jobbers, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 55 T.C. 866 (1971), <i>aff'd</i> , 457 F.2d 1165 (5th Cir. 1972).....	28
<i>Pac. Coast Music Jobbers, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 457 F.2d 1165 (5th Cir. 1972).....	37, 50
<i>Polm Family Foundation, Inc. v. United States</i> , __ F.3d __, No. 09-5401, 2011 WL 1706959 (D.C. Cir. May 6, 2011)....	59
<i>Proctor &amp; Gamble Co. v. Haugen</i> , 222 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2000). . . . .	40
<i>Provost v. United States</i> , 269 U.S. 443 (1926).....	62, 63
<i>Public Employees' Retirement Bd. v. Shalala</i> , 153 F.3d 1160 (10th Cir. 1998). . . . .	66
<i>Ragghianti v. Commissioner</i> , 71 T.C. 346 (1978), <i>aff'd by</i> <i>unpublished opinion</i> , 652 F.2d 65 (9th Cir. 1981). . . . .	28

Cases (continued):

*Richardson v. Shaw*, 209 U.S. 365 (1908) . . . . . 41  
*Rogers v. United States*, 281 F.3d 1108 (10th Cir. 2002). . . . . 32  
*Rupe Inv. Corp. v. Commissioner*, 266 F.2d 624 (5th Cir. 1959). . . . . 35  
*Samueli v. Commissioner*, 132 T.C. 37 (2009), *appeal pending*, No. 09-72457 (9th Cir.) . . . . . 66, 69  
*Steen, In re*, 509 F.2d 1398 (9th Cir. 1975). . . . . 37, 38, 50, 66  
*Sugarloaf Funding, LLC v. Dep’t of the Treasury*, 584 F.3d 340 (1st Cir. 2009). . . . . 3  
*TIFD III-E, Inc. v. United States*, 459 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2006). . . 36  
*True v. United States*, 190 F.3d 1165 (10th Cir. 1999) . . . . . 49  
*Umbach v. Commissioner*, 357 F.3d 1108 (10th Cir. 2003) . . . . 60  
*United States v. Burke*, 504 U.S. 229 (1992) . . . . . 60  
*Wagner v. Commissioner*, 518 F.2d 655 (10th Cir. 1975). . . . . 28  
*Yelencsics v. Commissioner*, 74 T.C. 1513 (1980) . . . . . 34

Statutes:

Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (26 U.S.C.):

§ 61(a). . . . . 27  
 § 61(a)(3) . . . . . 27  
 § 1001 . . . . . 19  
 § 1001(a) . . . . . 35  
 § 1001(c) . . . . . 27, 64  
 § 1036 . . . . . 70  
 § 1036(a) . . . . . 70  
 § 1058 . . . . . 20, 22, 25, 30, 31, 49, 61, 64-70  
 § 1058(b) . . . . . 20, 47, 65, 69  
 § 1058(b)(2) . . . . . 65  
 § 1058(b)(3). . . . . 22, 26, 29, 65, 66  
 § 1259 . . . . . 23

Statutes (continued):

Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (26 U.S.C.):

§ 1363(a) . . . . .	4
§ 1374(a) . . . . .	5, 18
§ 1374(d)(7) . . . . .	5

Pub. L. 95-345, § 2(d)(1), 92 Stat. 482 . . . . .	61
---	----

Miscellaneous:

IRS CCA201104031, 2011 WL 267711 . . . . .	60
IRS Coordinated Issue Paper —Variable Prepaid Forward Contracts Incorporating Share Lending Arrangements (Feb. 6, 2008), 2008 WL 852615. . . . .	3, 29, 56, 59
IRS GCM 34967, 1972 WL 32250 (July 31, 1972) . . . . .	64
Johnson, <i>Anschutz Will Cost Taxpayers More Than the Billionaire</i> , Tax Notes (Aug. 2, 2010) . . . . .	46
Raskolnikov, <i>Contextual Analysis of Tax Ownership</i> , 85 Boston Univ. L. Rev. 431 (2005) . . . . .	69
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 3 . . . . .	66
Rev. Rul. 57-451, 1957-2 C.B. 295 . . . . .	63, 70
Rev. Rul. 60-177, 1960-1 C.B. 9 . . . . .	63
Rev. Rul. 2003-7, 2003-1 C.B. 363 . . . . .	2, 3, 20, 25, 29-31, 56-61
S. Rep. No. 95-762 (1978) . . . . .	63, 64
Sheppard, <i>Tax Court Bounces Anschutz’s Prepaid [Forward] Contract</i> , Tax Notes (Aug. 2, 2010) . . . . .	29, 48, 53
Treas. Reg. (26 C.F.R.):	

§ 1.1001-1(a) . . . . .	70
§ 1.1002-1(b) . . . . .	27
§ 1.1012-1(c) . . . . .	58
§ 601.601(d)(2)(v) . . . . .	58, 59
